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PalmBay

AGENDA

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY
Regular Meeting 2020-10
September 2, 2020 — 7:00 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers

CALL TO ORDER:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
ROLL CALL:

ADOPTION OF MINUTES:
1. Regular Meeting 2020-09; August 5, 2020

ANNOUNCEMENTS:
OLD BUSINESS:

1. &FD-10-2020 - CHAPARRAL SUBDIVISION PHASE Il —
CHAPARRAL PROPERTIES, LLC (JAKE WISE, P.E., REP.)

A Final Development Plan for a PUD, Planned Unit Development to allow a proposed

27-lot, single-family residential development called Chaparral Phase II.

Part of Tax Parcel 1, Section 4, Township 29, Range 36, Brevard County, Florida,
containing 82.14 acres, more or less. (Located south of Malabar Road SW and west

of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision)
NEW BUSINESS:

1. &FS-1-2020 - CROWN SQUARE - ROOK AT PALM BAY, LLC
(JAKE WISE, P.E., REP.)

Final Plat approval for a 5-lot commercial and multi-family residential subdivision
called Crown Square, with requests for waivers from Section 184.18(B) of the Palm
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Bay Code of Ordinances to allow for the reduction of a proposed road right-of-way
width and cul-de-sac radius.

Tax Parcels 4, 5, 6 and 9, Section 5, Township 29, Range 37, Brevard County,
Florida, containing 20.008 acres, more or less. (Located south of and adjacent to
Malabar Road SE, in the vicinity east of Cassia Avenue SE)

2. #V-22-2020 - LUIS E. AND TAMMY M. SANCHEZ

A variance to allow an existing screen room enclosure to encroach 4.17 feet into the
25-foot rear building setback as established by Section 185.034(F)(7)(d) of the Palm
Bay Code of Ordinances.

Lots 38 and 39, Block 509, Port Malabar Unit 12, Section 7, Township 29, Range
37, Brevard County, Florida, containing .46 acres, more or less. (Located west of
and adjacent to Barbados Avenue SE, in the vicinity south of Crosspoint Street SE
and north of District Street SE, specifically at 1094 Barbados Street SE)

3. CP-7-2020 — M. DAVID MOALLEM
(LEHEM D. AND BRANDI L. BERRIOS, REPS.)

A small-scale Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map amendment from
Recreation and Open Space Use to Single Family Residential Use.

Tract C, Port Malabar Unit 14, Section 35, Township 28, Range 36, Brevard County,
Florida, containing 1.55 acres, more or less. (Located south of and adjacent to
Alegriano Road NW, in the vicinity south of Americana Boulevard NW)

4. CP-8-2020 - JARED K. AND MEGAN L. COOPER

A small-scale Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map amendment from
Recreation and Open Space Use to Single Family Residential Use.

Tract D, Port Malabar Unit 8, Section 32, Township 28, Range 37, Brevard County,
Florida, containing 1.59 acres, more or less. (Located east and south of Firestone
Street NE, and west of the Houston Texas Gas and Oil Corporation Right-of-Way
Easement)
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5. T-21-2020 - CITY OF PALM BAY (GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT)

A textual amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land Development
Code, Chapter 185: Zoning Code, to establish language that will permit tiny homes
on wheels and modification to the small planned unit developments.

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. PETITION TO ESTABLISH A TEMPORARY MORATORIUM FOR CONDITIONAL
USES PROPOSED WITHIN THE NC, NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
DISTRICT

A request to establish a moratorium in the NC, Neighborhood Commercial District
on all proposed Conditional Use applications, reference Section 185.042(D), by
suspending the acceptance, processing, and consideration of Conditional Use
applications within the zoning district for a period of six (6) months. The temporary
moratorium will allow for the review of current uses and requirements and for the
consideration of new regulations which will enhance the intent of the district.

ADJOURNMENT:

Pursuant to Section 286.011, Florida Statutes, and Executive Order 20-69, notice is
hereby given that this meeting will be conducted via communications media technology
(teleconferencel/video conference).

Public comments may be submitted via email at pandzcomments@palmbayflorida.org.
Members of the public may also call (321) 726-2798 to provide comments via a dedicated
Palm Bay Planning and Zoning Board public comment voicemail. All comments submitted
will be included as part of the public record for this virtual meeting and will be considered
by the board prior to any action taken. Comments must be received at least twenty-four
(24) hours prior to the meeting and shall have a time limit of three (3) minutes.

If an individual decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning and Zoning
Board/Local Planning Agency with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, a
record of the proceedings will be required and the individual will need to ensure that a
verbatim transcript of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and
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evidence upon which the appeal is based (FS 286.0105). Such person must provide a
method for recording the proceedings verbatim.

Any aggrieved or adversely affected person desiring to become a party in the quasi-
judicial proceeding shall provide written notice to the city clerk which notice shall, at a
minimum, set forth the aggrieved or affected person's name, address, and telephone
number, indicate how the aggrieved or affected person qualifies as an aggrieved or
affected person and indicate whether the aggrieved or affected person is in favor of or
opposed to the requested quasi-judicial action. The required notice must be received by
the clerk no later than five (5) business days at the close of business, which is 5 p.m.,
before the hearing. (8 59.03, Palm Bay Code of Ordinances)

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing special
accommodations for this meeting shall, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting, contact the
Land Development Division at (321) 733-3042 or Florida Relay System at 711.

# Quasi-Judicial Proceeding.



CITY OF PALM BAY, FLORIDA

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY
REGULAR MEETING 2020-09

Held on Wednesday, August 5, 2020, in the City Hall Council Chambers, 120 Malabar
Road SE, Palm Bay, Florida.

This meeting was properly noticed pursuant to law; the minutes are on file in the Land
Development Division, Palm Bay, Florida. The minutes are not a verbatim transcript but
a brief summary of the discussions and actions taken at this meeting.

Mr. Philip Weinberg called the meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m.

Mr. Donald Boerema led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

ROLL CALL:

CHAIRPERSON: Philip Weinberg Present

VICE CHAIRPERSON: Leeta Jordan Present

MEMBER: Donald Boerema Present

MEMBER: Donny Felix Absent (Excused)
MEMBER: Richard Hill Present

MEMBER: Khalilah Maragh Absent (Excused)
MEMBER: Rainer Warner Present

NON-VOTING MEMBER: David Karaffa Present

(School Board Appointee)
Mr. Felix and Ms. Maragh had excused absences.

Mr. Weinberg welcomed Mr. David Karaffa to the board, newly appointed School Board
liaison.

CITY STAFF: Present were Mr. Laurence Bradley, Growth Management Director; Mr.
Patrick Murphy, Assistant Growth Management Director; Mr. Christopher Balter, Senior
Planner; Mr. Grayson Taylor, Planner; Ms. Chandra Powell, Recording Secretary; Mr.
James Stokes, Board Attorney.
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ADOPTION OF MINUTES:

1. Regular Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency Meeting 2020-08; July
1, 2020. Mr. Weinberg indicated that under Case CP-4-2020, page 9, third
paragraph, owner merits should be own merits. Motion by Ms. Jordan, seconded by
Mr. Hill to approve the minutes as amended. The motion carried with members
voting unanimously.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:
1. Mr. Weinberg addressed the audience on the meeting procedures and explained

that the Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency consists of volunteers
who act as an advisory board to City Council.

OLD BUSINESS:

1.

#FD-10-2020 - CHAPARRAL SUBDIVISION PHASE Il (JAKE WISE, P.E., REP.)
(REQUEST TO CONTINUE)

Mr. Weinberg announced that the applicant for Case FD-10-2020 had requested a
continuance (third) to the September 2, 2020 Planning and Zoning Board meeting.
Board action was required to continue the request.

Motion by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Hill to continue Case FD-10-2020 to the
September 2, 2020 Planning and Zoning Board meeting. The motion carried with
members voting unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS:

1.

#V-17-2020 — TROY HOLDINGS, LLC (MICHAEL W. HOFFMAN, P.E., REP.)

Mr. Balter presented the staff report for Case V-17-2020. The applicant had
requested a variance to allow a proposed structure to encroach 13 feet 4 inches into
the 30-foot rear building setback and 24 feet into the 30-foot rear parking setback,
and to allow a 21-foot reduction in the minimum distance requirement between
Malabar Road SE and the driveway proposed at Deauville Street SE. The board had
to determine, based on the facts presented, the degree of minimal relief, if any, to
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meet the needs of the variance request, as required by Section 169.009 of the City
of Palm Bay Code of Ordinances.

Mr. Michael Hoffman of Advanced Engineering Consultants, LLC (representative for
the applicant) stated that a MedFast Urgent Care facility was planned for the subject
site. His client wanted Malabar Road for frontage with driveway access off of
Deauville Street. The 113-foot deep lot could not theoretically meet the 120-foot
separation requirement between the driveway and Malabar Road. The variance
would permit a 99-foot separation. The 21-foot reduction should not cause a
hardship or an endangerment to traffic flow as there were similar situations with
driveways significantly closer than 99 feet from Malabar Road. He did not believe
the rear encroachments would cause a major impact since the side yard and parking
setbacks at the south property border would have been 10 feet if the building
frontage was on Deauville Street. He pointed out that the existing RC, Restricted
Commercial District had a minimum lot size requirement of 1,500 square feet, but
the subject property was only 1,400 square feet in size.

Mr. Boerema asked about the parking lot location. Mr. Hoffman clarified that the
parking area would be to the east of the proposed building.

The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments
from the audience, and there was one correspondence in the file in favor of the
request.

Motion by Ms. Jordan, seconded by Mr. Hill to submit Case V-17-2020 to City
Council for approval of a variance to allow a proposed structure to encroach 13 feet
4 inches into the 30-foot rear building setback and 24 feet into the 30-foot rear
parking setback, and to allow a 21-foot reduction in the minimum distance
requirement between Malabar Road SE and the driveway proposed at Deauville
Street SE.

Mr. Warner inquired whether the applicant owned the property to the south. Mr.
Hoffman stated that the property to the south was not owned by the applicant.

Mr. Weinberg stated that he had no problem supporting the request since the lot was
substandard in size and Deauville Street was not a heavily trafficked road.
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A vote was called on the motion by Ms. Jordan, seconded by Mr. Hill to submit Case
V-17-2020 to City Council for approval of a variance to allow a proposed structure
to encroach 13 feet 4 inches into the 30-foot rear building setback and 24 feet into
the 30-foot rear parking setback, and to allow a 21-foot reduction in the minimum
distance requirement between Malabar Road SE and the driveway proposed at
Deauville Street SE. The motion carried with members voting unanimously.

2. #V-18-2020 — PHIL AND PATRICIA HATCHER

Mr. Balter presented the staff report for Case V-18-2020. The applicant had
requested a variance to allow a proposed pool and screen enclosure to encroach
18.5 feet into the 25-foot mean high water line setback from the Indian River and 1.5
feet into the 6-foot side accessory structure setback, and to allow an existing air
conditioning unit to encroach 3 feet into the 25-foot mean high water line setback
from the Indian River. The board had to determine, based on the facts presented,
the degree of minimal relief, if any, to meet the needs of the variance request, as
required by Section 169.009 of the City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinances.

Mr. Philip Hatcher (applicant) stated that he wanted to build a swimming pool with a
screen room enclosure on the subject site, which was not facilitated by the setbacks
and small size of the property. He commented that the home was rebuilt as a single-
story residence after being destroyed by Hurricane Irma, and he was also asking to
cover the air conditioning unit location consistent with its inspection two years ago
during Certificate of Occupancy.

Mr. Warner asked how long the applicant had resided at the property. Mr. Hatcher
stated that he had lived at the site for approximately seven years but was displaced
for a year and a half during its reconstruction following the hurricane.

Ms. Jordan questioned whether the Indian River could be impacted by flooding
because of the variance. Mr. Balter explained that the 25-foot mean high water line
setback was a City setback, and that the pool would have to be built above the
floodplain to obtain a floodplain permit and certificate.

The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments
from the audience, and a virtual comment was received from Mr. Thomas Spikes
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(resident at Worth Court SE) in support of the request. There was no
correspondence in the file.

Motion by Mr. Boerema, seconded by Mr. Warner to submit Case V-18-2020 to City
Council for approval of a variance to allow a proposed pool and screen enclosure to
encroach 18.5 feet into the 25-foot mean high water line setback from the Indian
River and 1.5 feet into the 6-foot side accessory structure setback, and to allow an
existing air conditioning unit to encroach 3 feet into the 25-foot mean high water line
setback from the Indian River. The motion carried with members voting
unanimously.

3. #FD-19-2020 - EMERALD LAKES WEST PHASE Il - EMERALD INVESTMENT
HOLDINGS, LLC (JAKE WISE, P.E., REP.)

Mr. Murphy presented the staff report for Case FD-19-2020. The applicant had
requested approval of a Final Development Plan for a RAC, Regional Activity Center
to allow a proposed mixed-use development called Emerald Lakes West Phase II.
Staff recommended Case FD-19-2020 for approval, subject to the items contained
in the staff report.

Mr. Murphy noted that the traffic study that the applicant would provide would be
tailored for access management. Staff would also work with the applicant to re-
address maximum residential building heights.

Mr. Jake Wise, P.E. of Construction Engineering Group, Inc. (civil engineer for the
project and representative for the applicant) stated that the project had begun 15
years ago, and that the subject proposal was for the western portion of the site. He
stated that a 50-foot right-of-way buffer had been donated to Brevard County for
maintenance along the Sotille Canal. The County had agreed to allow the buffer to
be used as a wildlife corridor and passive recreation for residents. An exhibit of the
right-of-way would be provided to staff prior to the City Council hearing.

Ms. Brenda Yates of Yates & Company, LLC (project manager) clarified that all
streets and facilities within the development would be maintained by the
development's Community Development District (CDD) and Homeowners
Association (HOA). She said that additional information would be provided on the
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proposed building heights. The intent was to compact the development for
preservation utilizing building heights with the added benefit of residential scenic
views of the lakes, wetlands, and wildlife corridors.

Mr. Warner complimented the development and asked if there were any hurricane
or storm concerns regarding the third-floor overlooks. Ms. Yates indicated that there
were no height concerns as the buildings would be designed to Florida building
standards. The development offered the opportunity to enjoy nature and
preservation areas.

Mr. Warner inquired whether the future phases of the development were projected
to have private roads. Ms. Yates confirmed that all the roads would be private. She
gave an overview of the project’s layout that included a downtown village center with
Crystal Lagoon in the entertainment district; residential neighborhoods; an education
district from elementary through senior high school; and nature trails, wildlife
corridors, and preserves. The project would be interconnected and maintained by
the CDD.

Mr. Hill asked about the expected timeframe for development. Ms. Yates stated that
development should commence by the end of the year. The focus was on the Crystal
Lagoon which would become an entertainment draw for the entire County.

Mr. Karaffa inquired whether a certain number of residential units had to be sold or
occupied before the proposed schools could be built. Ms. Yates stated that the
schools would be private or charter schools and not Brevard County public schools.

The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments
from the audience, and there was no correspondence in the file.

Motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Ms. Jordan to submit Case FD-19-2020 to City
Council for approval of a Final Development Plan for a RAC, Regional Activity Center
to allow a proposed mixed-use development called Emerald Lakes West Phase I,
subject to the items contained in the staff report.

Mr. Weinberg stated that the project would be great for Palm Bay and remarked on
how all the infrastructure would be built and maintained by the CDD and not the City.
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A vote was called on the motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Ms. Jordan to submit Case
FD-19-2020 to City Council for approval of a Final Development Plan for a RAC,
Regional Activity Center to allow a proposed mixed-use development called Emerald
Lakes West Phase Il, subject to the items contained in the staff report. The motion
carried with members voting unanimously.

4. T-20-2020 — CITY OF PALM BAY (GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT)

Mr. Bradley presented the staff report for Case T-20-2020. The applicant had
requested a textual amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land
Development Code, Chapter 170: Construction Codes and Regulations, Section
170.005 Adopted, to exempt accessory structures to a single-family residence that
meet certain criteria from the requirement of obtaining a building permit. Staff
recommended that if Case T-20-2020 was approved, a zoning review would remain
part of the requirement.

Mr. Bradley noted that the final reading of the code amendment could not occur until
after the Florida Building Commission had reviewed and approved the change as an
Administrative Amendment to Chapter 1 of the Florida Building Code.

Ms. Jordan questioned whether other cities were eliminating similar building permits.
Mr. Bradley stated that the City of Orlando and Walton County had been approved
by the Florida Building Commission to eliminate permitting for certain structures with
variations in sizes.

Mr. Warner asked if the amendment would address color schematics for the
accessory units. Mr. Bradley stated that the amendment did not address aesthetics
or design features.

Mr. Boerema commented that a 20-foot by 20-foot building was an excessively large
structure that should at least require electricity. He suggested consideration of
smaller sized structures. Mr. Bradley confirmed that there were municipalities that
allowed structures at 120 square feet without permits. He stated that per the City
Building Official, any electrical or plumbing would require a permit regardless of size.

The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments
from the audience, and there was no correspondence in the file.
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Mr. Weinberg stated that it would be dangerous to allow accessory structures to be
built without any quality controls for structures or installations, and it could pose a
danger to neighboring properties during storms.

Motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Mr. Boerema to submit Case T-20-2020 to City
Council for approval of a textual amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII,
Land Development Code, Chapter 170: Construction Codes and Regulations,
Section 170.005 Adopted, to exempt accessory structures to a single-family
residence that meet certain criteria from the requirement of obtaining a building
permit. The motion failed with members voting as follows:

Mr. Weinberg Nay
Ms. Jordan Nay
Mr. Boerema Nay
Mr. Hill Aye
Mr. Warner Nay

OTHER BUSINESS:

1.

PETITION TO ESTABLISH A TEMPORARY MORATORIUM FOR CONDITIONAL
USES PROPOSED WITHIN THE NC, NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
DISTRICT

Mr. Bradley announced that staff was requesting a continuance for the temporary
moratorium to permit further review. Board action was required to continue the
request to the September 2, 2020 Planning and Zoning Board meeting.

Motion by Ms. Jordan, seconded by Mr. Warner to continue the Petition to Establish
a Temporary Moratorium for Conditional Uses Proposed within the NC,
Neighborhood Commercial District to the September 2, 2020 Planning and Zoning
Board meeting at 7:00 p.m. The motion carried with members voting unanimously.
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2. AMENDMENT TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD BY-LAWS

Mr. Bradley presented the proposed amendment to the Planning and Zoning Board
By-Laws, Title VI Meetings, to establish guidelines for audiovisual presentations by
the public. Staff had prepared the guidelines based on current City Council
audiovisual procedures. Board action was required to adopt the amendment to the
by-laws.

The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments
from the audience, and there was no correspondence in the file.

Motion by Mr. Warner, seconded by Ms. Jordan to submit a recommendation to City
Council to adopt the proposed amendment to the Planning and Zoning Board By-
Laws, Title VI Meetings. The motion carried with members voting unanimously.

The by-laws will be considered by City Council on August 20, 2020.

3. Mr. Murphy introduced Mr. Grayson Taylor to the board as the newest planner in the
Land Development Division.

ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 8:02 p.m.

Philip Weinberg, CHAIRPERSON

Attest:

Chandra Powell, SECRETARY

#Quasi-Judicial Proceeding.



STAFF REPORT

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

120 Malabar Road SE « Palm Bay, FL 32907 « Telephone: 321-733-3042

landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Prepared by

Patrick J. Murphy, Assistant Growth Management Director

CASE NUMBER
FD-10-2020

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE
September 2, 2020

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS

Chaparral Properties, LLC.

The project will be located south of and adjacent to

Represented by Jake Wise, P.E. of CEG Malabar Road SW, and west of and adjacent to the

Engineering Group, LLC.

Brentwood Lakes PUD

SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Existing Zoning
Existing Land Use
Site Improvements

Site Acreage

Final Planned Unit Development approval for a 27-lot single-family
residential subdivision to be known as Chaparral Phase 2.

PUD, Planned Unit Development
Undeveloped Land
None; Cleared Land

13.24 acres, more or less

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND

North
East
South
West

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
COMPATIBILITY

PUD, Planned Unit Development (Chaparral Phase 1)

PUD, Planned Unit Development; Brentwood Lakes PUD
RR-1, Rural Residential (Brevard County); Undeveloped Land
PUD, Planned Unit Development (Chaparral Phase 1)

Yes: The Future Land Use designation of the subject property is
Single-Family Residential Use (SFR). This request is for the
development of single-family homes.
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BACKGROUND:

The project will be located south of and adjacent to Malabar Road SE, and west of and
adjacent to the Brentwood Lakes PUD. Specifically, the property is a portion of Tax Parcel 1,
Section 4, Township 29, Range 36, Brevard County, Florida. This phase of development
includes approximately 13.24 acres of land.

Back in 2005 the subject property was part of a larger project (250 acres) that was granted
Preliminary PUD approval, with conditions, to consist of 730 residential units (PUD-13-2005).
The applicant also requested an amendment of the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use
Map to assign the designation of Single-Family Residential Use. The land use request was
approved via Ordinance No. 2006-93. The future land use approval has no expiration date.

The Chaparral project was then modified in 2007 to increase the overall residential count to
850 units (PUD-5-2007). The developer had one (1) year by which to receive Final PUD
approval. A series of House Bill, Senate Bill, and City Council extensions were granted over
the years, but ultimately, the Preliminary PUD status expired on June 5, 2017.

On October 3, 2017 City Council approved the Final PUD for Chaparral Phase One (Ordinance
2017-63) at RCM 2017-27. The approval applied PUD zoning to the north 28.75 acres of the
overall property. In the SE portion of this phase of development was a future development
tract (Tract A). The current request, Phase 2, is the development of that tract into 27 single-
family home sites and a stormwater management tract.

Thus, the current zoning of the property is PUD, Planned Unit Development. The applicant for
Final PUD for Chaparral Phase 2 is Chaparral Properties, LLC. They are represented by their
Civil Engineer, Mr. Jake Wise P.E. of CEG Engineering Group, LLC.

ANALYSIS:

Chaparral PUD will eventually contain multiple “PODs” or phases of development, within an
overall PUD. Vehicular access to the subdivision(s) will be from Malabar Road only, with the
new entrance to align with Wisteria Avenue NW. Phase 1 has been designed to stand on its
own and is currently under construction. Right-of-way dedication for the widening of Malabar
Road was accounted for in the Phase 1 design.

Phase 2 will be an extension of phase one by continuing Diablo Circle SW and connecting it
to Abilene Drive SW, which is the main road that will run north-south thru the overall project.
The 27 lots will be constructed on either side of this southern extension of Diablo Circle SW.
Sanitary sewer is gravity-fed to an existing lift station in Phase 1 (Tract LS-1), which was
designed to provide service for the Phase 2 lots. Public water will be provided to each lot and
looped back into the Phase 1 water lines within Abilene Drive SW.

Page | 1
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Interconnected wet detention ponds will serve as stormwater treatment for both phase 1 and
2, with an overflow structure that discharges to Melbourne-Tillman Canal No. 9. The
stormwater treatment system design for this phase is consistent with the previously permitted
(by the City and St. Johns) and patrtially constructed master system for the overall project.

The internal road network will be designed to meet city standards but will be maintained by
the Homeowner’s Association (HOA). Construction drawings for this project are currently
under administrative review. The Chaparral of Palm Bay Community Development District
(CDD) was approved by City Council on February 7, 2019 (Ordinance 2019-08). The CDD will
deliver the community development services and facilities to the overall project area. No City
funds will be used to provide the basic infrastructure needed to support the development.

CONDITIONS:

In order to receive Final Planned Unit Development approval, the proposal must meet the
requirements of Section 185.067 of the City of Palm Bay’s Code of Ordinances. Upon review,
it appears that the request is in conformance with the applicable requirements of this section,
subject to the following items being addressed prior to approval of the construction plans and
recordation of the plat:

A.  The boundary and title opinion shall be approved by the City Surveyor.

B. Deed restrictions governing development standards shall be submitted for city staff
review.

C. All applicable outside agency permits must be obtained (St. Johns, Melbourne-Tillman,
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Brevard County, etc.).

D. A Concurrency Determination shall be obtained from the School Board of Brevard
County.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Case FD-10-2020 is recommended for approval, subject to the staff comments contained in
this report.

Page | 2



2

The City of ~~—— |~

y

Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey.

AERIAL LOCATION MAP CASE FD-10-2020

Subject Property
South of Malabar Road SW and west of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP CASE FD-10-2020

Subject Property
South of Malabar Road SW and west of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision

Future Land Use Classification
SFR — Single Family Residential Use
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ZONING MAP CASE FD-10-2020

Subject Property
South of Malabar Road SW and west of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision

Current Zoning Classification
PUD — Planned Unit Development
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STAFF REPORT

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
120 Malabar Road SE « Palm Bay, FL 32907 « Telephone: 321-733-3042
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Prepared by
Patrick J. Murphy, Assistant Growth Management Director

CASE NUMBER PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE

FS-1-2020 September 2, 2020

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS

Rook at Palm Bay, LLC (Jake Wise, Civil Located south of and adjacent to Malabar Road;

Engineer from CEG, Representing) between Emerson Drive SE and the Palm Bay Wal-
Mart

SUMMARY OF REQUEST The applicant requests Final Subdivision approval for a proposed

development consisting of four (4) commercial lots and one (1)
multi-family residential lot.

Existing Zoning CC, Community Commercial and RM-20, Multiple-Family
Residential
Existing Land Use Commercial Use and Multiple Family Residential Use
Site Improvements Vacant, Undeveloped Land
Site Acreage 21 acres, more or less
DENSITY 20 UPA Allowed on the Residential Lot—16.88 UPA Proposed

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
COMPATIBILITY Yes
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Case FS-1-2020 September 2, 2020

BACKGROUND:

The property is located south of and adjacent to Malabar Road; between Emerson Drive SE
and the Palm Bay Wal-Mart. The site is vacant, undeveloped land. Specifically, the subject
property is Tax Parcels 4-6 and Tax Parcel 9, all lying within Section 5, Township 29 south
and Range 37 east. The north 6.08 acres of land is zoned CC, Community Commercial. The
remaining 14.92 acres are zoned RM-20, Multiple Family Residential.

The CC-zoned portion of the project is bordered by Malabar Road to the north, CC and HC
zoning to the east and west, and by the remainder of the project to the south. The RM-20
zoned property abuts CC zoned lands to the north; RR, Rural Residential zoned lands to the
south and west, containing undeveloped land (south) and the American Legion Post 117
(west); and to the east lies the Wal-Mart and a drainage ditch.

The Applicant, Rook at Palm Bay, LLC, received Preliminary Subdivision approval from City
Council, with specific design waivers, on July 16, 2020 (Case PS-2-2020) at RCM 2020-04.
Also approved at RCM 2020-04 was a Variance request for building and parking setback
encroachments (Case V-12-2020). The applicant is now requesting Final Subdivision approval
to create a 5-lot subdivision on approximately 21 acres of land. Representing the applicant in
this request is Jake Wise, Civil Engineer from Construction Engineering Group, LLC.

ANALYSIS:

In order to be granted Final Subdivision approval, the request must meet the basic design
standards of Sections 184.16 through 184.25 of the Code of Ordinances. These design
requirements are to be illustrated via construction plans and accompanied by a final
subdivision plat. The above subsections include the design of Lots & Blocks; Roadway width,
length, and arrangement; Stormwater Treatment; Potable Water and Sewerage Facilities;
Sidewalks/Pedestrian Ways; Public Uses; Preservation of Natural or Historic Features; and
the buffering of adjacent residentially zoned lands for Nonresidential Subdivisions.

Lots and Blocks: The minimum lot size required within the CC zoning district is 100’ wide by
125’ deep, and the minimum lot size for the RM-20 zoning district is 100’ x 100’. All 4 of the
commercial lots in this subdivision exceed the minimum requirements, and the lone residential
lot (Lot 3) is approximately 256’ wide by 423" deep. There are no blocks being proposed in
this subdivision.

Road Design: The overall property, consisting of 21 acres, only has 400’ of frontage on
Malabar Road. In order to create the five (5) lots for conveyance, a new road must be
established providing each lot with the minimum code-required frontage upon a legally created
road right-of-way (ROW). The road itself must have a minimum 50’ of ROW width, a maximum
dead-end length of 1,000’ and a minimum cul-de-sac ROW radius of 50'.
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Valor Drive SE is proposed within the middle of the project’s frontage on Malabar Road and
will align with an existing median opening. Traffic signalization plans have recently been
approved with signal mast arms and a painted crosswalk meeting ADA standards. Included in
the design are dedicated WB left turn and EB right turn lanes. The newly created ROW (Valor
Drive) extends approximately 720’ from Malabar Road and terminates into a cul-de-sac for
access to a future apartment complex. The road does not connect to any other roadways,
existing or proposed. The minimum width of this new road ROW is only 32’ and the cul-de-sac
radius is only 40’. Thus, the applicant has provided a Summary Request for “Waivers” from
these two (2) requirements, per Section 184.14.

This section allows the City Council to defer or waive, at the time of final approval, the
provisions of any or all such design improvements, that in the Council’s judgment are deemed
not requisite in the interests of public health and safety, or inappropriate because of
inadequacy or lack of connecting facilities (i.e. utilities). It should be noted that these specific
“waivers” were included in the Preliminary Subdivision approval and are the same waivers as
currently requested.

An engineered site plan (Site Plan #1370) is currently under administrative review. The plans
propose development upon each of the five (5) lots. The reduced ROW width is the result of
the overall width of the subject properties and the intended development of the commercial
lots. A grocery store, retail establishment and two (2) restaurants are proposed. Siting of the
buildings’ required parking areas, drive aisles, and landscaping have necessitated the
narrowing of the ROW width. Reduction of the cul-de-sac radius is to accommodate parking
spaces for the clubhouse of the apartment complex that is located at the terminus of Valor
Drive SE. It shall be noted that ample pavement has been designed to accommodate the
maneuverability of delivery and service vehicles.

Stormwater Treatment: The project includes a master stormwater treatment system that is
inter-connected with wet and dry treatment ponds. These ponds transfer stormwater runoff
from the impervious development to a master wet pond located in the center of the apartment
complex. This pond will be contained within a 2.91-acre easement dedicated for such use in
Plat note #5. Deed restrictions submitted with the Final subdivision request identify the Crown
Square Property Owner’s Association Inc. for maintenance responsibility of the overall system.

Potable Water and Sewerage Facilities: The developer is required to extend service from
the on-site facilities to the existing water and sewer connection points. Presently, the nearest
connection point to the mainline water distribution system is a 16” water main on the north
side of Malabar Road. The nearest connection point to the mainline wastewater collection
system is a 16” forced sewer main, on the south side of Malabar Road. Sheet C-4A of the site
plans currently under review propose a direct wet tap connection to the force main and
connection to the water main via directional bore (under Malabar). Upon the subdivision plat
is a sanitary sewer lift station easement (straddling lots 3 and 4).
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Sidewalks/Pedestrian Ways: Handicap accessible sidewalks shall be provided throughout
the development, providing access to all public buildings from their respective parking areas.
A connection from the apartment complex shall be included to allow for pedestrian access to
the commercial area. Additionally, the sidewalk system of this development must connect to
the existing sidewalk running along the south side of Malabar Road.

Public Uses and Easements: This code sections provides the following; “Where deemed
essential by the City Council upon consideration of the particular type of development
proposed in the subdivision, and especially in large-scale neighborhood unit developments
not anticipated in the Comprehensive Plan, the City Council may require the dedication or
reservation of such other areas or sites of a character, extent and location suitable to the
needs created by such development for parks and other public purposes”. This dedication of
land is not applicable to this subdivision.

Preservation of Natural or Historic Features: Located in the far NW corner of Lot 3, which
is the proposed multi-family residential lot, lies an existing wetland area of approximately 1.41
acres. This area is covered on the subdivision plat by a conservation easement that is to be
dedicated to the St. Johns River Water Management District. Said dedication will follow the
provisions of Florida Statute 705.06 (see Plat Note #4).

An environmental site assessment of the subject property was conducted by Atlantic
Environmental of Florida, LLC. It was determined that the property contains gopher tortoises
and St. Johns (SJRMD) jurisdictional wetlands. The current site plans have been designed to
avoid and preserve the natural resource (wetlands). Additionally, Atlantic Environmental has
obtained a Fish & Wildlife Commission gopher tortoise relocation permit.

The Applicant submitted a School Facility Planning & Concurrency Application for this project
to the School Board of Brevard County. A determination letter from the Facilities Services
Department indicated that there is enough capacity (within Turner Elementary, Southwest
Middle, and Palm Bay Magnet High Schools) for the total projected student membership to
accommodate the multi-family residential development. However, the letter is a non-binding
review; a Concurrency Determination must be performed by the School District prior to
issuance of a Final Development Order.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Upon review of the submitted materials, the Final Subdivision request is in substantial
conformance with the Preliminary subdivision approval and with the applicable requirements
of the Subdivision Code. Therefore, Staff recommends approval of Case FS-1-2020, subject
to the following items being completed/approved during the administrative site plan review:
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Construction plan (site plans) shall meet all applicable codes;
Full review of the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions;

Issuance of a School Concurrency Determination Letter; and

© o w »

The following Waivers:
1. Reduction of the minimum ROW width from 50’ to 32’

2. Reduction of the minimum cul-de-sac radius from 50’ to 40’
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AERIAL LOCATION MAP

CASE FS-1-2020

Subject Property

South of and adjacent to Malabar Road SE, in the vicinity east of Cassia Avenue SE
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP

CASE FS-1-2020

Subject Property

South of and adjacent to Malabar Road SE, in the vicinity east of Cassia Avenue SE

Future Land Use Classification

MFR — Multi Family Residential Use and COM — Commercial Use
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ZONING MAP CASE FS-1-2020

Subject Property
South of and adjacent to Malabar Road SE, in the vicinity east of Cassia Avenue SE

Current Zoning Classification
RM-20 — Multi-Family Residential District and CC — Community Commercial District
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STAFF REPORT

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
120 Malabar Road SE * Palm Bay, FL 32907 « Telephone: 321-733-3042

landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Prepared by

Christopher Balter, Senior Planner

CASE NUMBER
V-22-2020

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE
September 2, 2020

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT
Luis and Tammy Sanchez

PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS
Lots 38 and 39, Port Malabar Unit 12, Section 07,
Township 29, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST A variance is requesting a variance to allow an existing screen room
enclosure to encroach 4.17 feet into the 25-foot rear building
setback as established by Section 185.034(F)(7)(d) of the Palm Bay
Code of Ordinances.

Existing Zoning RS-2, Single-Family Residential District
Existing Land Use Single-Family Residential Use

Site Improvements Single-Family Home

Site Acreage 0.46 acres, more or less

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND

North RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Single-Family Home
East RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Barbados Ave SE
South RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Undeveloped Land

West RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Melbourne-Tillman Canal No. 37
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Case V-22-2020 September 2, 2020

ANALYSIS:

Variances from the terms of the Land Development Code may be granted when special
conditions exist that would result in unnecessary hardship if the provisions of the Land
Development Code were enforced. However, a variance may not be granted when the public
health and safety would be compromised as a result of the variance. An application must
demonstrate that items 1 through 7 of Section 169.009 of the Code of Ordinances have been
met. A review of these items is as follows.

Item 1 - "Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the
same land use category, zoning district or situation."

The applicant states that, “the space provided by the original plans did not provide enough
space for a family of five and pets.” The applicant illegally constructed the screen room
enclosure after receiving a zoning deficiency letter for the Building Division stating the
enclosure did not meet the setbacks. Upon receiving the letter, the applicant then requested
that their Building Permit be voided, which it was.

Item 2 - "The special conditions and circumstances identified in Item | above are not the result
of the actions of the applicant.”

There does not appear to be any special circumstances.

Item 3 - "Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Land Development Code regulations
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same land
use category, zoning district or situation under the terms of the Land Development Code, and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.”

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Land Development Code would require the
applicant to remove the portions of the screen room enclosure that does not meet the zoning
setbacks.

Item 4 - "The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.”

A maximum of 4.17 feet into the 25-foot rear building setback would be needed to meet the
applicant’s request.
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Item 5 - "Granting of the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the development code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same land
use category, zoning district or situation."

Granting of the variance would confer upon the applicant a special privilege for the setback
relief, as the same development standards apply to other properties in this community.

Item 6 - "The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this code and will not be injurious to the surrounding properties or detrimental to the public
welfare."

Staff has not identified any detrimental effect to public welfare.

Item 7 - "The variance represents a reasonable disposition of a claim brought under the Bert
J. Harris Private Property Rights Protection Act, chapter 95-181, Laws of Florida, that a
development order of the city has reasonably burdened the applicant's property, based on the
recommendations of the special master appointed in accordance with the act, or the order of
a court as described in the act.”

Staff has not received a claim made upon this property, with respect to the "Bert J. Harris Act,”
or any development order, as indicated above. Therefore, Item 7 is not applicable to the
variance request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Board must determine, based on the facts presented, to what
degree, if any, of minimal relief, is required to meet the needs of the variance being requested,
as required under Section 169.009 of the City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinances and make
recommendations to City Council for a final review. Under 59.05(A)(14) City of Palm Bay Code
of Ordinances, "The quasi-judicial body shall direct the clerk or [city] attorney acting as the
body's legal counsel to prepare the necessary and appropriate written order in accordance
with the purpose of the hearing and findings of the quasi-judicial body. Pursuant to Florida
Statutes, in the event relief is denied to the applicant, the specific provision of statute or code
that was deficient shall be stated for record.”
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AERIAL LOCATION MAP  CASE V-22-2020

Subject Property
West of and adjacent to Barbados Avenue SE, in the vicinity south of Crosspoint Street SE and
north of District Street SE, Specifically at 1094 Barbados Street SE
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP  CASE V-22-2020

Subject Property
West of and adjacent to Barbados Avenue SE, in the vicinity south of Crosspoint Street SE and
north of District Street SE, Specifically at 1094 Barbados Street SE

Future Land Use Classification
SFR — Single Family Residential Use
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ZONING MAP

CASE V-22-2020

Subject Property

West of and adjacent to Barbados Avenue SE, in the vicinity south of Crosspoint Street SE and
north of District Street SE, Specifically at 1094 Barbados Street SE

Current Zoning Classification
RS-2 — Single Family Residential District






















STAFF REPORT

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

120 Malabar Road SE « Palm Bay, FL 32907 « Telephone: 321-733-3042

landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Prepared by
Christopher Balter, Senior Planner

CASE NUMBER
CP-7-2020

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE
September 2, 2020

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS

M. David Moallem
(Rep. Lehem Berrios)

Tract C, Port Malabar Unit 14, Section 35, Township 28,
Range 36, Brevard County, Florida

SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Existing Zoning
Existing Land Use
Site Improvements

Site Acreage

The applicant is requesting a small-scale Comprehensive Plan
Future Land Use Map Amendment to change 1.55 acres of
Recreation and Open Space Use (ROS) to Single-Family
Residential Use (SFR).

RS-2, Single-Family Residential
Recreation and Open Space Use
Undeveloped Land

1.55 acres, more or less

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND

North
East
South
West

RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Alegriano Road NW
RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Single-Family Home
RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Single-Family Home
RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Undeveloped Land
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Case CP-7-2020 September 2, 2020

ANALYSIS:

Per Chapter 183: Comprehensive Plan Regulations; Section 183.01(B), the purpose and intent
of the Comprehensive Plan is to encourage the most appropriate use of land and resources
to promote the health, safety, and welfare of the community

1. FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT

The Comprehensive Plan (Plan) FLU Element Goal FLU-2 is to provide for and maintain viable
neighborhoods and residential development to meet the existing and future needs of the
residents of Palm Bay.

The Single Family Residential (SFR) Use FLU category allows for a maximum residential
density of 5 units per acre, with a range of 0-5 units per acre. Typical uses permitted include
single-family homes, recreational uses, and institutional uses such as schools, churches, and
utilities

The applicant intends to construct one (1) single-family home. It shall be noted that the parcel
may only be split one time (to create two properties) without having the follow to the City’s
subdivision ordinance. Any further splits will require compliance and legislative review.

2. COASTAL MANAGEMENT ELEMENT
The subject property is not located within the Coastal Management Area.
3. CONSERVATION ELEMENT

The environmental character of the City is maintained through conservation, appropriate use,
and protection of natural resources.

The subject parcel is not located within any of the Florida scrub-jay polygons identified on the
City’s Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP). No additional listed species are known to inhabit the
subject property. Any listed species identified on the subject parcel would need to be mitigated
for as required by State and Federal regulations, and per Comprehensive Plan Policy CON-
1.7B.

Recreation: Single-Family Residential Use does have more of a demand upon the parks &
recreation level of service (LOS) standards than Recreation and Open Space Use. However,
the number of homes that could be constructed upon the property would have a De minimis
effect on the recreation LOS. It shall be noted that the Recreation and Open Space Element
of the City’s Comprehensive Plan sets a LOS Standard of 2 acres per 1,000 residents. The
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city maintains public ownership of park-designated lands that far exceed this requirement.
Furthermore, privately-owned land with a Recreation and Open Space Land Use designation
may not be used to meet this LOS.

4. HOUSING ELEMENT

The proposed FLU amendment does not adversely impact the supply and variety of safe,
decent, attractive, and affordable housing within the City.

5. INFRASTRUCTURE ELEMENT

The City evaluates present and future water, sewer, drainage, and solid waste, and assesses
the ability of infrastructure needed to support development.

Utilities: The FLU change will not cause the level of service to fall below the standards
adopted in the Comprehensive Plan for these services for the current planning period. Public
water facilities are not available at the site. If developed, the owner/developer will be
responsible for extending services to the site in accordance with current City and State
regulations.

Drainage: If developed, a drainage plan must be prepared in accordance with current
regulations and approved by the City, along with appropriate outside agencies, including the
St. Johns River Water Management District. If the property goes through the subdivision
process Any proposed stormwater management system will be reviewed and approved by the
City during the building permitting review process.

Solid Waste: Solid waste collection is provided to the area by Waste Management Inc.
Sufficient capacity exists within the Brevard County landfills to service the property.

6. INTERGOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION ELEMENT

Public Schools: The proposed FLU amendment requested is to allow the site to be used for a
single-family home. The property use will have no adverse impacts on the public-school
system.

7. TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

The objectives of the Comprehensive Plan’s Transportation Element is to provide a safe,
balanced, efficient transportation system that maintains the roadway level of service and
adequately serves the needs of the community.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Case CP-7-2020 is recommended for approval subject to the staff comments.
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AERIAL LOCATION MAP  CASE CP-7-2020

Subject Property
South of and adjacent to Alegriano Road NW, in the vicinity south of Americana Boulevard NW
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP

CASE CP-7-2020

Subject Property

South of and adjacent to Alegriano Road NW, in the vicinity south of Americana Boulevard NW

Future Land Use Classification
ROS — Recreation Open Space Use




2

The City 0f “~——— F|0rido

y

Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey.

ZONING MAP

CASE CP-7-2020

Subject Property

South of and adjacent to Alegriano Road NW, in the vicinity south of Americana Boulevard NW

Current Zoning Classification
RS-2 — Single Family Residential District



















STAFF REPORT

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

120 Malabar Road SE « Palm Bay, FL 32907 « Telephone: 321-733-3042

landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Prepared by
Christopher Balter, Senior Planner

CASE NUMBER
CP-8-2020

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE
September 2, 2020

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS

Jared and Megan Cooper

Tract D, Port Malabar Unit 8, Section 32, Township 28
Range 3, Brevard County, Florida

SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Existing Zoning
Existing Land Use
Site Improvements

Site Acreage

The applicant is requesting a small-scale Comprehensive Plan
Future Land Use Map Amendment to change 1.59 acres of
Recreation and Open Space (ROS) to Single-Family Residential
Use (SFR).

RS-2, Single-Family Residential
Recreation and Open Space Use
Undeveloped Land

1.59 acres, more or less

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND

North
East
South
West

RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Firestone Street NE
RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Undeveloped Land
RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Melbourne-Tillman Canal No 51
RS-2, Single-Family Residential; Undeveloped Land
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ANALYSIS:

Per Chapter 183: Comprehensive Plan Regulations; Section 183.01(B), the purpose and intent
of the Comprehensive Plan is to encourage the most appropriate use of land and resources
to promote the health, safety, and welfare of the community

1. FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT

The Comprehensive Plan (Plan) FLU Element Goal FLU-2 is to provide for and maintain viable
neighborhoods and residential development to meet the existing and future needs of the
residents of Palm Bay.

The Single Family Residential (SFR) Use FLU category allows for a maximum residential
density of 5 units per acre, with a range of 0-5 units per acre. Typical uses permitted include
single-family homes, recreational uses, and institutional uses such as schools, churches, and
utilities

The applicant intends to construct one (1) single-family home. It shall be noted that the parcel
may only be split one time (to create two properties) without having the follow to the City’s
subdivision ordinance. Any further splits will require compliance and legislative review.

2. COASTAL MANAGEMENT ELEMENT
The subject property is not located within the Coastal Management Area.
3. CONSERVATION ELEMENT

The environmental character of the City is maintained through conservation, appropriate use,
and protection of natural resources.

The subject parcel is not located within any of the Florida scrub-jay polygons identified on the
City’s Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP). No additional listed species are known to inhabit the
subject property. Any listed species identified on the subject parcel would need to be mitigated
for as required by State and Federal regulations, and per Comprehensive Plan Policy CON-
1.7B.

Recreation: Single-Family Residential Use does have more of a demand upon the parks &
recreation level of service (LOS) standards than Recreation and Open Space Use. However,
the number of homes that could be constructed upon the property would have a De minimis
effect on the recreation LOS. It shall be noted that the Recreation and Open Space Element
of the City’s Comprehensive Plan sets a LOS Standard of 2 acres per 1,000 residents. The
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city maintains public ownership of park-designated lands that far exceed this requirement.
Furthermore, privately-owned land with a Recreation and Open Space Land Use designation
may not be used to meet this LOS.

4. HOUSING ELEMENT

The proposed FLU amendment does not adversely impact the supply and variety of safe,
decent, attractive, and affordable housing within the City.

5. INFRASTRUCTURE ELEMENT

The City evaluates present and future water, sewer, drainage, and solid waste, and assesses
the ability of infrastructure needed to support development.

Utilities: The FLU change will not cause the level of service to fall below the standards
adopted in the Comprehensive Plan for these services for the current planning period. Public
water and sewer are available. If developed, the owner/developer will be responsible for
extending services to the site in accordance with current City and State regulations.

Drainage: If developed, a drainage plan must be prepared in accordance with current
regulations and approved by the City, along with appropriate outside agencies, including the
St. Johns River Water Management District. If the property goes through the subdivision
process Any proposed stormwater management system will be reviewed and approved by the
City during the building permitting review process.

Solid Waste: Solid waste collection is provided to the area by Waste Management Inc.
Sufficient capacity exists within the Brevard County landfills to service the property.

6. INTERGOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION ELEMENT

Public Schools: The proposed FLU amendment requested is to allow the site to be used for a
single-family home. The property use will have no adverse impacts on the public-school
system.

7. TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

The objectives of the Comprehensive Plan’s Transportation Element is to provide a safe,
balanced, efficient transportation system that maintains the roadway level of service and
adequately serves the needs of the community.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Case CP-8-2020 is recommended for approval subject to the staff comments.
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AERIAL LOCATION MAP CASE CP-8-2020

Subject Property
East of and south of Firestone Street NE, and west of the Houston Texas Gas and Oil Corporation
Right-of-Way Easement
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP  CASE CP-8-2020

Subject Property

East of and south of Firestone Street NE, and west of the Houston Texas Gas and Oil Corporation
Right-of-Way Easement

Future Land Use Classification
ROS — Recreation Open Space Use
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ZONING MAP CASE CP-8-2020

Subject Property
East of and south of Firestone Street NE, and west of the Houston Texas Gas and Oil Corporation
Right-of-Way Easement

Current Zoning Classification
RS-2 — Single Family Residential District
















STAFF REPORT

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
120 Malabar Road SE « Palm Bay, FL 32907 « Telephone: 321-733-3042
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Prepared by
Laurence Bradley, AICP, Growth Management Director

CASE NUMBER PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE
T-21-2020 September 2, 2020

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS

City of Palm Bay, Growth Management Not applicable

Department

SUMMARY OF REQUEST A textual amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land

Development Code, Chapter 185: Zoning Code, to establish
language that will permit tiny homes on wheels and modification to
the small planned unit developments.

Existing Zoning Not applicable
Existing Land Use Not applicable
Site Improvements Not applicable
Site Acreage Not applicable
APPLICABILITY Citywide

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
COMPATIBILITY Not specifically addressed
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Case T-21-2020 September 2, 2020

BACKGROUND:

A textual amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land Development Code, Chapter
185: Zoning Code, Section 185.006 (Definitions), to modify the definition of Dwelling, Mobile
Home; to modify the definition of Dwelling, Single-Family; and to create a new definition for a
Tiny Home on Wheels (THOW). Also, the amendment seeks to modify Section 185.060
(Definitions) to modify the definition of Small Planned Unit Development (SPUD) to allow
THOWS, and further to modify Section 185.062 to delete the words “prior to the effective date
of this section.”

The Growth Management Department, acting upon a request by a member of the City Council,
has submitted this proposed text amendment. This proposed text amendment will allow Tiny
Homes on Wheels (THOWS) to be developed as part of Small Planned Unit Developments
(SPUDs)

The rationale provided for this amendment is to create more housing choices and potentially
make housing more affordable by allowing THOWS in the City of Palm Bay.

Proposed language is attached for this amendment in legislative style with additions between
>>arrow<< symbols and deletions in strikethrough format.

ANALYSIS:

The first change in this amendment is a modification to the definition of Dwelling, Mobile Home.
This change is being made to recognize that the Department of Transportation does not
license Mobile Homes. Rather than call out a specific department, which could change in the
future, the proposed wording using “State of Florida” acknowledges that Mobile Homes are
licensed by the state but not the Department of Transportation.

The second change is a modification to the definition Dwelling, Single-Family to allow Tiny
Homes on Wheels (THOWS) which are anchored to the ground or placed on a foundation with
skirting and connected to City of Palm Bay water and sewer. This type of home may be
considered a Single-Family Dwelling. While this may seem contrary to certain definitions in
Florida State Statutes, which consider this to be a Mobile Home, based upon discussions and
documents reviewed by the City Attorney’s office, the City Council has the ability to define
locally what is or is not a Single-Family Dwelling. It should be noted that for a THOW to be
considered as a Single-Family Dwelling it must meet the definitional criteria. If a THOW was
not anchored to the ground or placed on a foundation, and not skirted, it would be considered
a Mobile Home. Plus, for a THOW to be considered as a Single-Family Dwelling it must be
connected to City water and sewer.
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The minimum living area is 120 square feet for a THOW. THOWSs which are 400 square feet
or less must be constructed to the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Sec. A119.5.
THOWS over 400 square feet must comply with the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) — 24
CFR Part 3280 — Manufactured Home Construction and Safety

The first change in this amendment is a modification to the definition of Dwelling, Mobile Home.
This change is being made to recognize that the Department of Transportation does not
license Mobile Homes. Rather than call out a specific department, which could change in the
future, the proposed wording using “State of Florida” acknowledges that Mobile Homes are
licensed by the state but not the Department of Transportation.

The second change is a modification to the definition Dwelling, Single-Family to allow Tiny
Homes on Wheels (THOWS) which are anchored to the ground or placed on a foundation with
skirting and connected to City of Palm Bay water and sewer. This type of home may be
considered Single-Family Dwellings. While this may seem contrary to certain definitions in
Florida State Statutes, which consider this to be a Mobile Home, based upon discussions and
documents reviewed by the City Attorney’s office, the City Council has the ability to define
locally what is or is not a Single-Family Dwelling. It should be noted that for a THOW to be
considered as a Single-Family Dwelling it must meet the definitional criteria. If a THOW was
not anchored to the ground or placed on a foundation, and not skirted, it would be considered
a Mobile Home. Plus, for a THOW to be considered as a Single-Family Dwelling it must be
connected to City water and sewer.

The minimum living area is 120 square feet for a THOW. THOWSs which are 400 square feet
or less must be constructed to the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Sec. A119.5.
THOWS over 400 square feet must comply with the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) — 24
CFR Part 3280 — Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards. 24 CFR 2380 is
administered by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). It should be
further noted the proposed definition only allows THOWS to be located in Small Planned Unit
Developments (SPUDSs).

Small Planned Unit Developments (SPUDs) are a subset of Planned Unit Developments. A
change in the definition of a SPUD will allow THOWS to be used with a SPUD. It should be
noted that some of the requirements of a SPUD are different than a regular PUD. Some of the
key differences are that SPUDs can be developed with just 1 acre of land, while PUDs require
a minimum of 5 acres. Also, SPUDs have a maximum dwelling unit size of 800 square feet
and PUDs have an 800 square foot minimum living area for single-family units. SPUDs have
reduced parking and open space requirements, but they must be connected to City water and
sewer. One final requirement is that a SPUD must have a designation on the Future Land Use
(FLU) map of Multiple-Family Residential (MFR). MFR has a maximum density of 20 units per
acre. Also, MFR allows for both Single-Family and Multi-Family dwellings.
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The last text change in this application is a deletion of the words “prior to the effective date of
this section.” This wording was originally added to the SPUD to identify that SPUDs could only
be located on parcels with a pre-existing FLU of MFR. Since SPUDs were first adopted in
January 2020, it has been determined that the City Council should have the ability to change
the FLU designation to MFR, which would allow SPUDs in areas which currently are not
designated as MFR.

The basic effect of this amendment is to allow THOWSs in SPUDs. As written, THOWSs would
only be allowed in SPUDs which are created through same process as all Planned Unit
Developments (PUDS).

Other than tie-downs, foundations and utility connections, THOWSs will not be regulated by the
Florida Building Code, but rather through ANSI and HUD standards. These units will still need
to be registered as motor vehicles. As written their placement would be limited to SPUDs.
Future expansion of THOWSs beyond SPUDs is something that should be carefully considered
should there be requests to allow these units in other areas. Allowing THOWSs in the middle of
single-family neighborhoods has the potential to create additional concerns for city residents
about aesthetics and property values.

Given the potentially wide variety of THOWS that could be utilized. The Council may want to
consider additional architectural standards for THOWSs that would allow them to more
resemble conventional built homes. Such standards could include: requirements for exterior
finishes other than metal, such as wood siding or other materials; pitched roofs and porches
could also be considered. THOW developments could also have additional open space or
landscaping requirements to enhance community character. Shared parking areas could also
be considered.

Locally, both Brevard County and the City of Rockledge have adopted regulations which allow
for THOWSs. However, based upon recent contacts with these agencies to date neither of them
have seen any THOWS in their respective jurisdictions.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

THOWSs in the City is a policy decision that the City Council will need to address. The Council
should consider the definitional changes that are required to make this use permissible. Also,
the Council could adopt additional requirements, if so desired, to enhance the appearance of
these units and the communities where they will be located.
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TITLE XVII: LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

CHAPTER 185: ZONING CODE
GENERAL PROVISIONS
§ 185.006 DEFINITIONS.

DWELLING, MOBILE HOME. A detached residential dwelling unit over eight (8) feet in width,
licensed by the >>State of Florida<< Department—ofTFransportation, designed for
transportation after fabrication on streets or highways on its own wheels or on flatbed or other
trailers, and arriving at the site where it is to be occupied as a dwelling unit complete and
ready for occupancy except for minor and incidental unpacking and assembly operations,
location on jacks or other temporary or permanent foundations, connections to utilities, and
the like. A “travel trailer” is not to be considered as a mobile home.

DWELLING, SINGLE-FAMILY. A detached dwelling unit other than a mobile home,
designed for and occupied by one (1) family only. >>A Tiny Home on Wheels (THOW) that
is anchored to the ground or placed on a foundation with skirting and connected to the City
of Palm Bay water and sewer distribution system may be considered as a Single-Family
Dwelling.<<

MOBILE HOME. See dwelling, mobile home.

>>TINY HOME ON WHEELS (THOW). A dwelling to be used as permanent housing with
permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, cooking, and sanitation. A Tiny Home on
Wheels (THOW) is considered a Single-Family residential structure when anchored to the
ground or placed on a foundation with skirting and connected to the City of Palm Bay water
and sewer distribution system. A THOW must have a minimum living area of one hundred
and twenty (120) square feet. A THOW must be certified to meet ANSI A119.5 standards. A
THOW exceeding 400 square feet shall meet the Federal Manufactured Home Construction
and Safety Standards and shall have a United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development label. A THOW shall only be permitted in a Small Planned Unit Development
(SPUD).<<

TRAVEL TRAILER or MOBILE CAMPER. A self-powered or nonself-powered vehicle eight
(8) feet or under in width and no more than thirty-five (35) feet in length capable of being
towed by an ordinary vehicle upon which it is constructed, whose primary use is temporary
lodging while traveling or camping and is not used for habitation except in designated areas
while within the corporate limits of the city.



PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD)
§ 185.060 DEFINITIONS.

SMALL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (SPUD). An area of land developed as a single
entity, or in approved stages in conformity with a final development plan by a developer or
group of developers acting jointly, which is master planned to provide for smaller sized (under
800 square feet) single or two-family structures and common open space. >>A SPUD may
include Tiny Homes on Wheels (THOW), as defined in §185.006.<< Connection to public
sanitary sewer and public water required.

§ 185.062 PERMITTED USES.

(D) Small developments. A SPUD consists of single-family or two-family structures in
collective land ownership, such as a condominium or on individual-owned lots. Each dwelling
unit shall not exceed 800 square feet of finished living area. SPUDs shall only be located in
areas that have future land use designation of multiple family residential use prierto-the
effective-date-of-this-section. SPUDs shall not be developed using Mobile Homes. SPUDs
must be connected to the City of Palm Bay water and sewer distribution system.









6o

The City of et E|~rida

PalmBay

MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members
FROM: Laurence Bradley, AICP, Growth Management Director
DATE: September 2, 2020
SUBJECT: Petition to Establish A Moratorium for Conditional Uses within the

Neighborhood Commercial (NC) District

This is a proposed request to establish a temporary moratorium within the Neighborhood
Commercial (NC) zoning district on all Conditional Use applications, reference Section
185.042 (D). This temporary moratorium will place a suspension on the acceptance,
processing, and consideration of all applications for Conditional Use applications for a
period of six (6) months to review current list of uses and requirements within the district,
and to allow time to consider new regulations which will enhance the intent of this district,
as set forth below.

“The purpose of the neighborhood commercial district shall be to provide areas
within Palm Bay which are deemed to be uniquely suited for the development
and maintenance of limited commercial activities offering convenience goods
and personal services to residents of the surrounding neighborhood area.
Development standards and provisions are established to ensure the proper
development and location of uses and services deemed appropriate within the
district; to reduce conflicts with adjacent residential uses, and to minimize the
interruption of traffic along adjacent thoroughfares.”

City Council will hear the request on September 17, 2020. Board action is required
regarding the request.

LB:cp

Attachment



ORDINANCE NO. 2020-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PALM BAY, BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING A TEMPORARY
MORATORIUM OF ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY DAYS (180)
PROHIBITING THE ACCEPTANCE, PROCESSING, AND
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONDITIONAL
USES WITHIN THE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL (NC)
DISTRICT IN ORDER TO REVIEW THE CURRENT LIST OF USES
AND REQUIREMENTS WITHIN THE ZONE TO ALLOW TIME TO
DEVELOP NEW REGULATIONS WHICH WILL ENHANCE THE
INTENT OF THIS ZONE ; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the intent of the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) District is “The
purpose of the neighborhood commercial district shall be to provide areas within Palm Bay
which are deemed to be uniquely suited for the development and maintenance of limited
commercial activities offering convenience goods and personal services to residents of the
surrounding neighborhood area. Development standards and provisions are established to
ensure the proper development and location of uses and services deemed appropriate
within the district; to reduce conflicts with adjacent residential uses, and to minimize the
interruption of traffic along adjacent thoroughfares.”, and

WHEREAS, the NC District allows for Conditional Uses pursuant to Section 185.42
(D) and pursuant to Section 185.085 Conditional Uses require additional review by the City
Council because “Certain land uses, due to their unique functional characteristics and the
potentiality for their incompatibility with adjoining land uses, require special consideration
on an individual basis of their suitability for location and development within particular
zoning districts. Such uses have been designated as conditional uses within appropriate
zoning district classifications set forth in 88 185.030 et seq. and 88 185.060 et seq. Itis
the intent of this subchapter that such uses may be permitted in the zoning district

classifications only after affirmative findings that they can be developed at particular


http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=florida(palmbay_fl)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:'185.030'%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_185.030
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=florida(palmbay_fl)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:'185.060'%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_185.060

locations in a compatible manner.”, and

WHEREAS, the City of Palm Bay has seen an increase in Condition Use
applications within the NC District and as such it is in the best interest of City’s residents
who reside in close proximity to these areas to be afforded better protection from the
development of these properties, and

WHEREAS, NC zoned properties are often located in the middle of residential areas
and the NC zone properties as further depicted in the attached Figure 1, and

WHEREAS, the City of Palm Bay regulates the use of land through its
Comprehensive Plan and its Land Development Code as authorized by Section
163.3164, Florida Statutes, and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires for its Staff to have sufficient time to review
and make recommendations for the enactment of Zoning amendments, and to the NC
District, and

WHEREAS, this moratorium will allow sufficient time for preparing and adopting
new regulations for Conditional Uses within the NC District, and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City Council to place a temporary moratorium
and/or suspension on the acceptance, processing, and consideration of all Conditional
Use applications within the NC District for a period of six (6) months, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Bay finds it is in the best interest
of the citizens of the City to place a temporary moratorium within the NC District to preserve
the quality of life and preserve property values so that new regulations regarding
Conditional Uses can be implemented, and

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Palm Bay has authority in accordance with
the Florida Constitution, and Chapter 163 and 125 of the Florida Statutes, to enact

regulations in the interest of the public health, safety and welfare of its citizens.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF PALM BAY, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and affirmed as

being true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
SECTION 2. The City of Palm Bay hereby prohibits the acceptance, processing
and consideration of all Conditional Use applications within the NC District as
shown in Figure 3, and a moratorium is hereby declared.

SECTION 3. The moratorium imposed by this Ordinance shall be effective for a

period of six (6) months from enactment, unless rescinded sooner.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this

Ordinance, or application hereof, is held or declared to be unconstitutional,
inoperative or void, such holding of invalidity shall not affect the remaining portions of
this Ordinance and shall be construed to have been the legislative intent to pass this
Ordinance without such unconstitutional, invalid or inoperative parts therein, and the
remainder of this Ordinance, after the exclusion of such part or parts, shall be deemed to
be held valid as if this Ordinance had been adopted without such unconstitutional, invalid
or inoperative part herein and if this Ordinance or any provision thereof, shall be held
inapplicable to any person, group of persons, property, kind of property, circumstances,
or set of circumstances, such holding shall not affect the application thereof to any other
person, property or circumstances.

SECTION 5. The provisions within this ordinance shall take effect immediately

upon the enactment date.
Read in title only at Meeting No. 2020- , held on , 2020 and read in

title only and duly enacted at Meeting No. 2020- , held on , 2020.



William Capote, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Terese M. Jones, CITY CLERK

Reviewed by CAO:
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